

E RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
May 20, 2015, 2:56 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 91393-5

hjh
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SANDRA C. THORNELL,

Respondent,

v.

SEATTLE SERVICE BUREAU, INC.,
d/b/a NATIONAL SERVICE BUREAU, INC., and
STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellants.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT / *Defendant*
STATE FARM MUTUAL
AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
COMPANY

Joseph D. Hampton
Daniel L. Syhre
Betts, Patterson & Mines, P.S.
One Convention Place
701 Pike Street, Suite 1400
Seattle, WA 98101-3927
Phone: (206) 268-8619
Fax: (206) 343-7053

Thomas J. Frederick
Linda T. Coberly
Neil M. Murphy
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60302
Phone: (312) 558-5600
Fax: (312) 558-5700

Attorneys for State Farm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The plain meaning of the CPA requires holding that it cannot be invoked by out-of-state plaintiffs.	1
A. Plaintiff’s brief misreads the statutory text.	1
B. Plaintiff cannot establish her own CPA claim by alleging harm to others.	4
C. Plaintiff cannot claim “competitive” harm to law-abiding Washington debt collectors.	6
D. Plaintiff concedes that the Attorney General’s powers are geographically limited but ignores that the private right of action is too.	7
E. Plaintiff’s authorities do not support her interpretation of the Act.	8
II. Washington choice of law rules confirm that the CPA does not create a claim for nonresidents who were affected and injured elsewhere.	10
A. Restatement § 148 governs here, whether “reliance” is required or not.	11
B. Even under § 145, Washington law would not apply, particularly when the alleged	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
principal is an out-of-state defendant like State Farm.....	14
C. Weighing the states' respective interests also points strongly away from Washington.....	17
III. Limiting the extraterritorial application of the CPA is necessary to avoid violating the Constitution.	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
WASHINGTON CASES	
<i>Dwyer v. J.I. Kislak Mortgage Corp.</i> , 103 Wn. App. 542 (2000).....	4
<i>Fisher v. World-Wide Trophy Outfitters, Ltd.</i> , 15 Wn. App. 742 (1976).....	10
<i>FutureSelect Portfolio Management, Inc. v. Tremont Group Holdings, Inc.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 954 (2014)	passim
<i>Johnson v. Spider Staging</i> , 87 Wn.2d 577 (1976)	12
<i>Lightfoot v. MacDonald</i> , 86 Wn.2d 331 (1976)	8
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27 (2009)	8, 9, 12
<i>Pickett v. Holland America Lines</i> , 101 Wn. App. 901 (2000), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 145 Wn.2d 178 (2001)	9
<i>Schnall v. AT&T Wireless, Inc.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 260 (2011)	3
<i>Scott v. Cingular Wireless</i> , 160 Wn.2d 843 (2007)	8
<i>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Huynh</i> , 92 Wn. App. 454 (1998).....	9
<i>State v. LG Elecs., Inc.</i> , 185 Wn. App. 123 (2014).....	7
<i>Wieber, et ux. v. Kiessling</i> , No. 90331-0, Slip Copy (Wn. Apr. 2, 2015)	1

FEDERAL CASES

BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore,
517 U.S. 559, 116 S. Ct. 1589, 134 L. Ed. 2d 809 (1996).....25

*Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor
Auth.*, 476 U.S. 573, 106 S. Ct. 2080, 90 L. Ed. 2d 552
(1986).....24

*Carolina Trucks & Equipment, Inc. v. Volvo Trucks of
N.A., Inc.*, 492 F.3d 484 (4th Cir. 2007)24

Coe v. Phillips Oral Healthcare, Inc.,
2014 WL 5162912 (W.D. Wn. Oct. 14, 2014).....13

Corder v. Ford Motor Co.,
272 F.R.D. 205 (W.D. Ky. 2011)20

Daley's Dump Truck Serv., Inc. v. Kiewit Pac. Co.,
759 F. Supp. 1498 (W.D. Wn. 1991), *aff'd sub nom.*
Imagineering, Inc. v. Kiewit Pac. Co., 976 F.2d 1303
(9th Cir. 1992)5

Gianino v. Alacer Corp.,
846 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (C.D. Cal. 2012)25

Keilholtz v. Lennox Hearth Prods. Inc.,
268 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Cal. 2010)23

Kelley v. Microsoft, Inc.,
251 F.R.D. 544 (W.D. Wn. 2008)22

Maniscalco v. Brother Int'l. (USA) Corp.,
709 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2013)13

Marsh v. First Bank of Delaware,
2014 WL 554553 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 7, 2014).....21

Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012).....18, 25

Milgard Mfg., Inc. v. Illinois Union Ins. Co.,
2011 WL 3298912 (W.D. Wn. Aug. 1, 2011).....16

Montich v. Miele USA, Inc.,
849 F. Supp. 2d 439 (D.N.J. 2012).....13

<i>Parkinson v. Hyundai Motor Am.</i> , 258 F.R.D. 580 (C.D. Cal. 2008)	23
<i>Pennsylvania Emp. Benefit Trust Fund v. Zeneca, Inc.</i> , 710 F. Supp. 2d 458 (D. Del. 2010).....	13
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797, 105 S. Ct. 2965, 86 L. Ed. 2d 628 (1985)	21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Red Lion Hotels Franchising, Inc. v. MAK, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Soo Line R. Co. v. Overton</i> , 992 F.2d 640 (7th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408, 123 S. Ct. 1513, 155 L. Ed. 2d 585 (2003).....	25
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490, 95 S. Ct. 2197, 45 L. Ed. 2d 343 (1975).....	5

CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS

<i>Barbara's Sales, Inc. v. Intel Corp.</i> , 227 Ill.2d 45, 316 Ill. Dec. 522, 879 N.E.2d 910 (2007)	12
<i>Coca-Cola Co. v. Harmar Bottling Co.</i> , 50 Tex. Sup. Ct. J. 21, 218 S.W.3d 671 (Tex. 2007).....	18
<i>Goshen v. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 746 N.Y.S.2d 858, 774 N.E.2d 1190 (N.Y. 2002).....	19

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 19.86.010(2).....	2
RCW 19.86.020	2
RCW 19.86.090	2, 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)3
Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws § 145
 (1971).....11, 12, 14, 16
Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws § 148
 (1971).....11, 12, 13, 14
